
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Thursday, 17th September 
2009 

 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 2.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Councillor/Colleague,  
 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE - THURSDAY, 17TH SEPTEMBER 2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Standards Committee to be held in Committee Room 1, 
Town Hall, Chorley on Thursday, 17th September 2009 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Welcome and Introductions   
 
 The Chair will welcome the newly appointed Independent Members to the Committee.   

 
2. Apologies for absence   
 
3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee 

held on 18 June 2009 (enclosed).  
 

4. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

5. News from Standards for England   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal update.   

 
6. Cases update  (Pages 7 - 54) 
 
 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer, the quarterly return to Standards for 

England and a verbal update on current local cases, if any.   
 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

9 September 2009 



 

7. Bringing Standards into Focus 2009 Annual Assembly of Standards Committees   
 
 To consider any issues the Committee would like the Chair and Vice-Chair to raise at the 

Annual Assembly in October.   
 

8. Granting of dispensations: the new guidance  (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer and recently issued guidance from 

Standards for England on granting dispensations under the new regulations (enclosed).   
 

9. Probity in Planning  (Pages 59 - 60) 
 
 To receive the report of the Monitoring Officer and revised guidance note on good 

planning practice for Councillors and officers dealing with planning matters.   
 

10. Feedback from visits to Parish Councils  (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
 Members of the Committee will give feedback on their visits to Parish Councils.  The 

allocation of Committee members to Parishes is enclosed for information.     
 

11. Notifications to parish councils concerning complaints  (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
 To discuss the Parish Council notification procedures highlighted in the latest version of 

the Town and Parish Standard.   
 
The Committee’s thoughts are requested on any recommendations to make to Town and 
Parish Councils.   
 

12. Work undertaken to promote the Code of Conduct   
 
 The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal update. 

 
13. Standards Sub-Committee   
 
 To confirm the membership of the Standards Sub-Committee for the ensuing Municipal 

Year as Tony Ellwood (Independent Member), Mike Devaney (Borough Councillor) and 
Joan Geddes (Parish Council representative). 
 

14. Standards Committee Work Programme  (Pages 65 - 66) 
 
 The Committee will consider the Work Programme for 2009 (enclosed).   

 
15. Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 



 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Rimmington 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.rimmington@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Standards Committee (Tony Ellwood (Chair), 

Councillor Mike Devaney and Councillors Judith Boothman, Catherine Hoyle, Debra Platt, 
Stella Walsh, Hugh Evans (Independent Member), Gwynne Furlong (Independent 
Member), Joan Geddes (Parish Council representative), Mason (Parish Council 
representative) and Alan Platt (Parish Council representative) for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer) and 

Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services Officer) for attendance.  
 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 18 June 2009 
 

Present: Tony Ellwood (Independent Chair), Councillor Mike Devaney (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Judith Boothman, Catherine Hoyle, Debra Platt, Joan Geddes (Parish Council 
Member), Bill Mason (Parish Council representative) and Alan Platt (Parish Council 
representative) 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance - Monitoring Officer), 
Alex Jackson (Senior Lawyer) and Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
09.S.81 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting, in particular the new Committee 
members.   
 

09.S.82 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Stella Walsh and John 
Cree (Independent Member).   
 

09.S.83 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 5 March 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

09.S.84 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in items under consideration on the agenda.  
 

09.S.85 NEWS FROM THE STANDARDS BOARD  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented recently published guidance on other action which 
offered information on when “other action” would be appropriate.  This included 
systemic problems and where several members, or indeed a whole authority, could be 
included in action the Monitoring Officer could be asked to take.   
 
Once an allegation had been referred to the Monitoring Officer to take steps other 
than investigation, those steps were limited to arranging for training, a process of 
conciliation or such other steps considered appropriate.  There was not a power that 
allows the case to be referred on for investigation if these options were subsequently 
perceived to have failed. 
 
The Committee discussed the possibility of an adjournment to seek information from 
the Member on the acceptance of training or reconcilliation.  It was noted that other 
action would only be appropriate in limited circumstances.   
 
The Monitoring Officer also reported that recent research showed 90% of Councillors 
support the standards regime and nearly 90% support the move to local investigation.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update and other action guidance be noted.  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 1



Standards Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
09.S.86 ANNUAL RETURN TO THE STANDARDS BOARD FOR ENGLAND  

 
The annual return to the Standards Board was considered.  The Committee noted 
that, along with the annual report, the information evidenced how proactive the 
Committee had been this year. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. The annual return be noted.  
2. The annual return be added to the annual report it be reported to Council 

in July.   
3. To enclose the annual return and annual report to the Parishes in the 

Chorley area.    
 

09.S.87 CASES CONSIDERED BY THE ADJUDICATION PANEL FOR ENGLAND  
 
The Committee reciceved the report of the Monitoring Officer advising of recent cases 
which have been considered nationally. 
 
Ten decisions of the Adjudication Panel had been published since the last meeting of 
the Standards Committee.  Six of these related to appeals against a Standards 
Committee decision and the remaining four were cases investigated in the first 
instance by Ethical Standards Officers.   
 
The Ellistown and Westbury decisions essentially highlighted the same issue, relating 
to the need for investigator’s reports and Standards Committee’s findings to 
demonstrate clearly what evidence was relied upon to establish breaches of the Code.   
 
The Middlesborough case was the most recent in a line of decisions from both the 
Panel and Courts dealing with the vexed question of when a Councillor was acting in 
his or her official capacity.  
 
According to statistics recently published by the Standards Board only 6.2% of cases 
considered by Standards Committees were now being referred to the Standards 
Board for investigation. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

09.S.88 THE STANDARDS COMMITTEE (FURTHER PROVISIONS) (ENGLAND) 
REGULATIONS 2009  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented an information report advising Members of new 
Regulations which allow the Standards Board for England to suspend the initial 
assessment functions of local authorities and enable authorities to set up joint 
Standards Committees.  The Regulations also empowered Standards Committees to 
grant dispensations to Members who would otherwise not be able to participate in 
authority business because of a prejudicial interest.  The Regulations came into force 
on 15 June 2009.  The Committee had considered the consultation paper in relation to 
these Regulations in February 2008.   
 
Members noted that some Standards Committees in Lancashire have considered joint 
Committees.  This would be useful for dealing with a dual hatted Members, but the 
Regulations don’t allow this.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 2



Standards Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
09.S.89 PARISH COUNCIL MENTORING  

 
The Chair outlined the background to the mentoring scheme, advising it had been in 
operation successfully for the previous two years.  The main aim of the scheme was 
promoting awareness of the Code of Conduct and the Chorley Standards Committee.   
 
The mentors acted as a contact point for queries and attend meetings of the Parish 
Council at least once a year.  Mentors would not give advice on specific cases or 
deliver detailed training as these should be referred to the Monitoring Officer.   
 
The mentoring scheme was in adition to the training offered every year for Parish 
Councils.  Members noted that differing responses are received from each parish.   
 
The Committee allocated mentors to the 22 Parish Councils within Chorley for this 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Parish Council mentor allocation be confirmed as:  
 

2. The Democratic and Member Services Officer to write to Committee 
members and Parish Council clerks to confirm the details.   

Parish Council  Committee Mentor  

Adlington  Stella Walsh  

Anderton  Joan Geddes 

Astley Village  Tony Ellwood  

Bretherton  Bill Mason  

Brindle  Debra Platt  

Charnock Richard  Gwynne Furlong  

Clayton-Le-Woods  Judith Boothman  

Coppull  Alan Platt  

Croston  Hugh Evans  

Cuerden  Tony Ellwood  

Eccleston  Gwynne Furlong  

Euxton  Judith Boothman  

Heapey  Mike Devaney  

Heath Charnock  Stella Walsh  

Heskin  Debra Platt  

Hoghton  Cath Hoyle  

Mawdesley  Joan Geddes 

Rivington  Alan Platt  

Ulnes Walton  Cath Hoyle  

Wheelton  Bill Mason  

Whittle-Le-Woods  Hugh Evans  

Withnell  Mike Devaney  

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 3



Standards Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
09.S.90 WORK UNDERTAKEN TO PROMOTE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  

 
Officers advised that all Borough Councillors had been requested to review their 
register of financial and other interests following the Annual Meeting.  The Bulletin 
from the Standards for England was now forwarded to Parish Council clerks in 
addition to the Committee members, it also featured on intheknow (the fortnightly 
Members ezine).   
 
Confirmation of the names of all Parish Councillors would be requested from each 
Parish Council clerk in the next few weeks, with a reminder for Parish Councillors to 
ensure the Monitoring Officer held a copy.  The provision of training for Parishes 
would be considered at a later item.   
 
The annual report of the Committee would be considered at the Council meeting in 
July.   
 
RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  
 

09.S.91 UPDATE ON THE RECRUITMENT OF ADDITIONAL MEMBERS OF THE 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Committee, expressed his thanks to John Cree who had 
been an Independent Member of the Committee for a number of years.  John had now 
retired as the Rector of St Laurence and also from the Committee.   
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that the recruitment process for additional Independent 
Members had been ongoing since the last meeting.  Members of the Local Strategic 
Partnership had been contacted to canvass interest.  Three candidates had been 
were interviewed on Monday, two of which were outstanding.   
 
Gwynne Furlong was a long standing Chorley resident and was the Honorary 
President of the Chorley Chamber of Trade and Commerce.  He had experience of 
Codes of Conduct, working within legal guidelines and chairing meetings.   
 
Hugh Evans was the Deputy Chief Executive of the North and Western Lancashire 
Chamber of Commerce.  He had experience of reviewing evidence, making unbiased 
decisions and working within legal guidelines. 
 
The appointments would be considered by Council on 14 July. 
 
RESOLVED –  
1. The Committee write to John Cree to thank him for his contribution over 

the years and to wish John and his family best wishes for the future. 
2. The Committee support a recommendation to Council that Gwynne 

Furlong and Hugh Evans be appointed to the Standards Committee, 
bringing the Committee membership to three Independent Members in line 
with guidance from Standards for England.   

 
09.S.92 EMAIL, INTERNET AND TELEPHONE POLICY  

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the item and advised that the enclosed draft policy 
would be used by Council staff.   
 
Comments from the Committee from an ethical point of view were requested plus any 
suggestions for updates required to enable it’s use by Members.  
 
It was suggested that “sexist or racist” be added to paragraph 2.6.  It was noted that 
breaching equal opportunity policies could amount to a breach of criminal law.   

Agenda Item 3Agenda Page 4



Standards Committee 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
It was noted that paragraph 3.10 regarding the “use of Council facilities be used in 
connection with…party political activities” would need to be outlined clearly here for 
Members.  Paragraph 5.1 and 5.2 relating to the use of telephones and mobile phones 
would also need to be reworded for Members.   
 
AGREED – That the policy would be ideal for staff, and for Councillors subject 
to some amendments.   
 

09.S.93 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
It was noted that the Committee had set the work programme at this meeting for the 
last few years.   
 
It was AGREED to include training in the work programme going forward and that a 
training session would be provided for Borough and Parish Councils once the revised 
Code of Conduct had been adopted.  It was anticipated this would be in the autumn.  
Training would be given to the newly elected Borough Councillor and offered to new 
Parish Councillors.  The Committee discussed the anticipated amendments to the 
Code of Conduct relating to criminal convicti
[...]
s which have been received. 

 
ANDREW DOCHERTY 
CORPORATE DIRECTOR OF GOVERNANCE 
 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Andrew Docherty 5102 01 September 2009 AD/JA/REPORTS/0109a 

 

 

Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 51



Agenda Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 53



Agenda Item 6Agenda Page 54



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template Sept 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Deputy Monitoring Officer Standards Committee 
17 September 

2009 

 

GRANTING OF DISPENSAGRANTING OF DISPENSAGRANTING OF DISPENSAGRANTING OF DISPENSATIONS: THE NEW GUIDATIONS: THE NEW GUIDATIONS: THE NEW GUIDATIONS: THE NEW GUIDANCENCENCENCE        

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To update the Standards Committee on the new guidance provided by the Standards Board 
for England relating to the granting of dispensations. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. To note the content of the report. 

 

 
NEW GUIDANCE ON GRANTING DISPENSATIONS  

3. Following confusion over the operation of the Relevant Authorities (Standards Committee) 
Dispensation Regulations 2002 relating to the granting of dispensations, the existing 
regulations were revoked and new ones adopted. 

 
4. On 15 June 2009 the Standards Committee (Further Provisions)(England) Regulations 

2009 came into force. Part 4 of these Regulations specifically deals with the granting of 
dispensations. The purpose of the new Regulations is to clarify the grounds on which 
Standards Committees may grant dispensations to local authority members.  

 
5. The earlier Regulations of 2002 were designed to ensure that the exclusion of members 

with a prejudicial interest in an item of business would not necessarily affect the ability of a 
majority political group to maintain control of decision making. Unfortunately there was 
considerable doubt as to whether the wording of the Regulations achieved that end. 

 

6. The 2002 regulations were also ambiguous as to whether earlier granted dispensations 
should be a relevant factor when considering a new request for a dispensation from a 
different member. This could lead to a situation where 2 members with the same prejudicial 
interest who sought a dispensation could be treated differently; the granting of the first 
request meant that either the 50% or the political balance requirements are no longer met. 

 
7. The new Regulations have amended the wording of the “political balance” criterion and also 

now specifically exclude earlier granted dispensations from consideration ie the Committee 
should consider the position as if there were no dispensations granted. 

 
8. To assist Standards Committees in the understanding of the operation of the new 

Regulations the Standards Board for England issued a guidance document. This is 
appended to the back of this report. 

 

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 55



 

 

When may a Dispensation be Sought? 
 
9. A member may seek a dispensation where they have a prejudicial interest in a matter that 

is before a committee on which they sit. The request should be made in writing to the 
relevant Standards Committee and should confirm the nature of the prejudicial interest and 
why it is desirable to grant the dispensation. 

 
The Granting of Dispensations 
 
10. The Code of Conduct provides that the dispensation granted can be to speak at a meeting 

or to speak and vote. However, where the meeting is one where the public have a right to 
speak, dispensations to speak only should not be granted. 

 
11. The phrasing of the Regulations maintains that the granting of dispensations is at the 

discretion of the relevant Standards Committee (for the purpose of this report the 
Committee is to include any Sub-Committee convened to consider dispensations). There is 
no obligation to grant a dispensation, although the Committee should bear in mind that the 
business of the Authority may be impeded by their refusal to do so. 

 
12. A dispensation can on
[...]
 expertise? A 

dispensation to address the committee may be appropriate. 
 
The Procedure – Practicalities 
 
20. The Guidance suggests that Authorities should set out the process to be followed in 

applying for a dispensation and the criteria that will be applied by the Committee and 
ensure this is available to all members affected.  

 
21. It is proposed that the Monitoring Officer be tasked with the preparation of a guidance 

document. 

 
ANDREW DOCHERTY  
CORPORATE DIRECTOR GOVERNANCE / MONITORING OFFICER   

 

Background Papers 

Document Date File 
Place of 

Inspection 

Dispensations Guidance 
Document  - authored by 
Standards Board for England 

June 2009 

http://www.standardsforenglan
d.gov.uk/TheCodeofConduct/G
uidance/Standardscommittees/
Dispensations%20FINAL.pdf 

n/a 

The Standards Committee 
(Further Provisions) (England) 
Regulations 2009 

June 2009 
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si200

9/uksi_20091255_en_1 
n/a 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Chris Moister 5160 28/08/09 
2009 08 28 Dispensations 

Guidance – Report  

 

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 57



Agenda Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 

Updated Template November 2008  

 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Corporate Director Governance/ 
Monitoring Officer 

Standards Committee  
17 September 

2009 

 

PROBITY IN PLANNING: REVISED GUIDANCE NOTE  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To notify the Standards Committee of a recently published document by the Local 
Government Association entitled “probity in planning: the role of councillors and officers – 
revised guidance note on good planning practice for councillors and officers dealing with 
planning matters”. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. The guidance be noted.   
3. The Committee’s views are requested on any relevant points that should be incorporated 

into the local code of conduct in planning matters.   

 

BACKGROUND 
 
4. The Council adopted a local code of conduct in planning matters a number of years ago 

and this Committee expressed a wish to review of this local code when officers reported 
this guidance note would be produced by the Local Government Association.   

 

CONTENTS OF THE GUIDANCE NOTE  
 
5. Planning decisions involve balancing: 

• the needs and interests of individual constituents and the community, with 
• the need to maintain an ethic of impartial decision-making on what can be highly 

controversial proposals. 

 
6. Achieving the balance between these two roles is a challenge and the guidance update 

provides refreshed advice on achieving this balance in the light of changes.  It also better 
reflects local authorities’ roles as place shapers and the enhanced role for councillors as 
champions of their local communities.   

 
7. It recognises councillors’ ability to participate in discussions prior to the receipt of a planning 

application on behalf of their communities, and engaging in spatial planning policy 
formulation.  It provides advice on this following the Killian Pretty review’s 
recommendations.  It also advises on how to avoid predetermination or bias in decision 
making.   

 

ANDREW DOCHERTY   
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) / MONITORING OFFICER 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 59



 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

probity in planning: the role of 
councillors and officers – revised 
guidance note on good planning 

practice for councillors and 
officers dealing with planning 

matters 

May 2009 n/a 
http://www.lga.gov.uk/lga

/aio/1940404 
 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Ruth Rimmington 5118 1 September 2009 ProbityInPlanning 

 

Agenda Item 9Agenda Page 60



Parish Council Mentoring 2009/2010

Parish Council Committee Mentor Date visited 

Adlington Stella Walsh 

Anderton Joan Geddes

Astley Village Tony Ellwood 

Bretherton Bill Mason 

Brindle Debra Platt 

Charnock Richard Gwynne Furlong 

Clayton-Le-Woods Judith Boothman 

Coppull Alan Platt 

Croston Hugh Evans 

Cuerden Tony El
[...]
mmended recommend that Standards Committees 

consider putting protocols or arrangements in place which deal with: 

• access to information 

• sharing of information 

• how various legal obligations are met including those under the Freedom of Information 
Act or 

• Data Protection Act 

 
8. Standards for England state “having appropriate arrangements in place will ensure that the 

rights of all concerned in a complaint will be considered.  They will also ensure that 
complaints are dealt with lawfully, effectively and fairly, and will identify only those who 
need to know or are entitled to know certain information at the various stages of a 
complaint”.  

 
 
ANDREW DOCHERTY   
CORPORATE DIRECTOR (GOVERNANCE) / MONITORING OFFICER 
 

Background Papers 

Document Date File Place of Inspection 

Town and Parish Standard 
Issue 4 

February 2009 n/a 

http://www.standardsfore
ngland.gov.uk/Publicatio
ns/TownandParishStand
ard/TPStandard%20issu

e%204%20FINAL.pdf 

 

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Ruth Rimmington 5118 2 September 2009 ParishNotificationRequirements  

 

Agenda Item 11Agenda Page 64



Standards Committee Work Programme 2009

17 September 2009

News from Standards for England

Cases update

Bringing Standards into Focus 2009 Annual Assembly of Standards Committees

Granting of dispensations: the new guidance

Probity in Planning

Feedback from visits to Parish Councils

Notifications to parish councils concerning complaints

Work undertaken to promote the Code of Conduct

Standards Sub-Committee

Standards Committee Work Programme

10 December 2009

Consideration of the Officer code of conduct (good governance) 

Chorley Council's Protocol on Member-Officer Relations

Update from the Annual Assembly of Standards Committees

04 March 2010

Guidance on information accessible, disclosed and disposed of by members

Other topics 

Consideration of the current Local Code of Conduct on Planning issues 

Consider the need for a Licensing Code of Conduct 

Training 

Agenda Item 14Agenda Page 65



Agenda Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Cases update
	1Walsall
	3Hillingdon
	4Somerset
	6West Somerset
	QuarterlyReturn
	QuarterlyReturnAppendix

	8 Granting of dispensations: the new guidance
	9 Probity in Planning
	10 Feedback from visits to Parish Councils
	11 Notifications to parish councils concerning complaints
	14 Standards Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


Standards Committee 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 September 2009 

Standards Committee 
 

Thursday, 17 September 2009 
 

Present: Tony Ellwood (Independent Chair), Councillor Mike Devaney (Vice-Chair) and 
Councillors Judith Boothman, Catherine Hoyle, Debra Platt, Stella Walsh, Hugh Evans 
(Independent Member), Gwynne Furlong (Independent Member), Joan Geddes (Parish Council 
representative), Bill Mason (Parish Council representative) and Alan Platt (Parish Council 
representative) 
 
Officers in attendance: Andrew Docherty (Director of Governance / Monitoring Officer) and 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
09.S.94 WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS  

 
The Chair welcomed the two new Independent Members Hugh Evans and Gwynne 
Furlong.   
 

09.S.95 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were submitted.  
 

09.S.96 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Standards Committee held 
on 18 June 2009 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

09.S.97 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No interests were declared by Committee Members in respect of items on the agenda.  
 

09.S.98 NEWS FROM STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND  
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that the Bulletin from Standards for England had 
recently been published.  This had been the subject of an “intheknow” article and had 
also been emailed to Parish Council clerks.   
 
The Committee noted that the department for Communities and Local Government 
were responsible for dealing with the revisions and current advice was that a revised 
code would be ready in late autumn 2009.  There were not many changes anticipated 
to the Code, with the main change being to allow the Code to cover Members in their 
non-official capacity, where that conduct would be a criminal offence.   
 
RESOLVED – The update be noted.  
 

09.S.99 CASES UPDATE  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented a report outlining recent cases which had been 
considered nationally.   
 
Members noted in one instance the reputation of the Standards Committee had been 
drawn into question by the local media and agreed it would be useful for the 
Committee to have a discussion this issue at a future meeting.   
 



Standards Committee 2  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 September 2009 

Members noted the quarterly return to Standards for England and commented how 
useful this information was.  The Monitoring Officer updated the Committee on current 
local cases.   
 
RESOLVED – The report, quarterly return and cases update be noted.  
 

09.S.100 BRINGING STANDARDS INTO FOCUS 2009 ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee considered issues that could be raised at the Annual Assembly in 
October and noted this would be a good opportunity to discuss experiences with other 
delegates.   
 
RESOLVED – The comments of the Committee be raised by the Chair at the 
Assembly.  
 

09.S.101 GRANTING OF DISPENSATIONS: THE NEW GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee received the report of the Monitoring Officer outlining new regulations 
on granting dispensations and recently issued Standards for England guidance.   
 
The new Regulations clarified the grounds on which Standards Committees could 
grant dispensations to local authority Members.  The new Regulations amended the 
wording of the “political balance” criterion and specifically exclude earlier granted 
dispensations from consideration ie the Committee should consider the position as if 
there were no dispensations granted. 
 
Members noted that very few requests for dispensations were received.   
 
RESOLVED – The report and Standards for England guidance be noted.   
 

09.S.102 PROBITY IN PLANNING  
 
The Committee received the report of the Monitoring Officer which notified the 
Standards Committee of a recently published Local Government Association 
document entitled “Probity in planning: the role of Councillors and officers – revised 
guidance note on good planning practice for Councillors and officers dealing with 
planning matters”. 
 
As suggested within the Guidance seminars and training sessions were held regularly 
on the planning process and the Code of Conduct.  In addition, pre-application 
discussions have been held on occasion for major applications. 
 
It was noted that the Guidance advised that public speaking rules should grant each 
speaker the same length of time, including ward Councillors.  A report was scheduled 
to be presented to Council to bring the Chorley policy in line with this.  
 
RESOLVED  
1. The report be noted.  
2. A further report be presented following the completion of the review of the 

planning code by ACSES. 
 

09.S.103 FEEDBACK FROM VISITS TO PARISH COUNCILS  
 
The Chair outlined the background to the mentoring scheme, with the main aim being 
to promote awareness of the Code of Conduct and the Chorley Standards Committee. 
 



Standards Committee 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 September 2009 

The mentors attend meetings of the Parish Council at least once a year.  It was noted 
that advice on specific cases should be referred to the Monitoring Officer.  Copies of 
the personal interest flow charts would be made available for mentors to distribute.   
 
RESOLVED – The update be noted.  
 

09.S.104 NOTIFICATIONS TO PARISH COUNCILS CONCERNING COMPLAINTS  
 
The Committee discussed the Parish Council notification procedures highlighted in the 
latest version of the Town and Parish Standard.   
 
When an allegation goes through the Standards sub-Committee (Assessment) relating 
to a Parish Councillor the Parish Council clerk received a copy of the decision notice, 
in addition to the subject of the complaint and the complainant.  There was no 
Standards for England guidance on what action the clerk should take with this 
information and research has revealed only one Parish Council which had developed 
such guidance.   
 
Committee Members expressed their view that the arrangements for Parish 
Councillors should reflect those for Borough Councillors.  In addition, in cases where 
the decision on the allegation was to take no action Committee Members felt the 
Parish Council clerk should not be sent the decision notice.   
 
RESOLVED  
1. A letter be sent to Standards for England expressing the concerns of the 

Committee.  
2. A report be presented to a future meeting on how the Committee could 

support Parishes on this.  
 

09.S.105 WORK UNDERTAKEN TO PROMOTE THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
 
The Monitoring Officer presented an update on the work undertaken to promote the 
Code of Conduct this quarter.   
 
A few meetings ago a Parish Member-Employee Relations policy had been 
considered and some positive feedback and additions had been received from one of 
the Parish Councils.  The majority of the mentoring information had been distributed, 
both to Parish Council clerks and Committee members.   
 
A letter had been sent to the Parish Council clerks offering training to new Parish 
Councillors, highlighting that there were ongoing revisions to the Code of Conduct and 
enclosing a Governance Toolkit for Parish and Town Councils revised, updated and 
produced as a partnership between the National Association of Local Councils, the 
Society of Local Council Clerks, the Standards Board for England and the Association 
of Council Secretaries and Solicitors and endorsed by the Local Government 
Association.  The annual report of the Committee had also been enclosed.   
 
RESOLVED – The update be noted.   
 

09.S.106 STANDARDS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair advised that the purpose of Sub-Committee was to review the financial and 
other interests register for Borough Councillors and Parish Councillors.   
 
The quality of the registers considered had improved significantly since the creation of 
the Sub-Committee.  Members noted it would be impossible to identify if all of the 
registers had been completed correctly and several registers had raised queries 
resulting in a letter being sent to the Parish Council clerks highlighting common errors, 
including the registration of a Councillors home.   



Standards Committee 4  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 17 September 2009 

 
RESOLVED  
1. The update be noted.  
2. The membership of the Standards Sub-Committee for the ensuing 

Municipal Year be Tony Ellwood (Independent Member), Mike Devaney 
(Borough Councillor) and Joan Geddes (Parish Council representative). 

 
09.S.107 STANDARDS COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The Committee considered the Work Programme and noted that as the revised Code 
of Conduct had been expected the work programme had been constrained.  However, 
following the earlier item on cases the Committee had agreed to consider reputation 
issues at a future meeting.   
 
The Committee discussed methods for educating Members on the process and 
timescales involved in receiving allegations of a breach of the code, through the 
assessment, then potentially an investigation.  This would be considered at a future 
meeting.   
 
RESOLVED – The Work Programme be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


